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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 
AND VARIANCE 
E/S Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250' N clline * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Of Sulfur Spring Road 
(3828 Washington Boulevard) * OF 
13th Election District 
}st Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lorimar Management, LLC, Legal Owner; * 
American Commercial Fueling, Contract Lessee 

Petitioner(s) * Case No. 08-296-XA 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Exception and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Lorimar 

Management, LLC, by Thomas Drescher, managing member, and the Lessee, American 

Commercial Fueling, by its chief executive officer Rolfe Robertson, through their attorney, 

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special exception to use the subject 

property as a Truck Stop under Section 253.2(A)(l3) of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (RC.Z.R.) and a variance from Section 255.1 (pursuant to Section 238.2) of the 

RC.Z.R. to pennit a side setback of 6' in lieu of the required 30'. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the amended redlined I site plan submitted 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 6. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Thomas Drescher 

on behalf of the property owner, Lorimar Management, LLC; Alan G. Weaver, P.E. and Rolfe 

Robertson, managing members of American Commercial Fueling, and Jeffrey H. Scherr, 

Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Additionally, Ken Colbert, a professional engineer with 

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the consulting finn who prepared the site plan for this property, 

I The amended plan eliminated the need for a 17' rear yard setback variance in lieu of the 50' required in an M.L. 
zone. 
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was offered and accepted as an expert witness in the areas of civil engineering, site planning, 

zoning, and the development process in Baltimore County. G. Wesley Guckert, a traffic 

engineer with the Traffic Group, Inc., was offered and accepted as an exert witness in traffic 

engineering. The requested approval was not contested and no member of the community, or 

any representatives of the various County reviewing agencies, appeared or testified at the 

hearing. 

Testimony was offered describing the subject property and proposed use under 

the Petition for Special Exception by Ken Colbert. Lorimar Management, LLC owns an 

irregularly shaped tract consisting of three (3) lots of record and containing 3.58 acres in area, 

located on the east side of Old Sulphur Spring Road northeast of Sulphur Spring Road and 

Washington Boulevard in Halethorpe. The subject property under consideration is a portion of 

Lorimar Management's property at the northern tip of the tract and contains 1.001 acres, more or 

less, zoned M.L. This site is located in generally an industrial area and adjacent to property that 

is currently occupied by Security Equipment Co., owned by Lorimar Management, LLC. The 

location of this property and the surrounding areas are more particularly illustrated on the aerial 

photo (Petitioners' Exhibit 3) and the applicable page of the Street's Guide (Petitioners' Exhibit 

2). It was indicated that the right-of-way from Interstate 695 runs along the northeastern 

boundary; a perpetual drainage ditch and easement runs through the property (legal description 

for which is Petitioners' Exhibit 7), over which improvements may not be constructed, and 

requires all improvements be constructed to the side of the property closest to Sulphur Spring 

Road. 

As noted above, the Petitioners desire to use the property entitled "Limit of Special 

Exception" as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 6 as a "Truck Stop", which is defined in Section 101 

of the B.C.Z.R. to mean: 
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"A structure or land used or intend to be used primarily for the sale of fuel for trucks and, 
usually, incidental service or repair of trucks; or a group of facilities consisting of such a 
use and attendant eating, sleeping or truck parking facilities. As used in this definition, 
the tenn "trucks" does not include any vehicle whose maximum gross weight is 10,000 
pounds or less, as rated by the State Motor Vehicle Administration. [Bill No. 18-1976]" 

Unlike a traditional Truck Stop as defined above, Petitioners proposed use of the property is to 

be used primarily for fueling of local commercial delivery trucks whose maximum gross weight 

is greater than 10,000 pounds as noted in Section 101. The Truck Stop will be unattended and 

will be an open 24-hourl7-day per week facility. It will not provide restrooms, eating, sleeping 

or customer parking facilities, or repair services on the property. The Truck Stop will provide 

four (4) fuel-dispensing islands, three (3) of which will dispense diesel fuel and one (1) of which 

win also dispense gasoline. The only other products or services available at this location will be 

an oil dispensing vending machine and one or more food and drink vending machine(s). 

American Commercial Fueling has designed its Truck Stop to have a circular one-way entry and 

exit pattern to facilitate prompt fuel dispensing to customers with limited wait times. The design 

and traffic circulation of the Truck Stop were demonstrated at the hearing by Mr. Weaver and 

very similar, if not identical, to the facility approved in Case No. 08-255-X. 

The Truck Stop will be controlled and monitored through a system of computers stored in 

a utility shed and security cameras located on the instant property. Maintenance and cleaning 

services will be provided to ensure cleanliness of the site. It is also noted that the facility will not 

be open to the general public. Instead, each commercial customer desiring to use the Truck Stop 

will be required to enter into a contract with American Commercial Fueling and will be given an 

electronic identification card which activates the fuel pumps and vending machines. It is 

anticipated that the primary customers for the station will be the businesses in the commercial 

and industrial area described above and shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 8. 
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Petitioners' engineer, Mr. Colbert, further testified that the Truck Stop will meet or 

exceed all governmental (State and Federal) safety regulations with respect to the storage and 

dispensing of fuels and otherwise satisfies the standards set forth in Section 502.1 of the 

B.C.l.R. for granting a special exception. 

This Commission also received a letter from the Greater Arbutus Community Alliance, 

Inc. (Petitioners' Exhibit 1), which raised three concerns: 1) whether truck traffic exiting the 

Truck Stop will use local residential streets to access 1-695 and 1-95; 2) whether the Truck Stop 

could become a full Service Truck Stop; and 3) whether there are environmental issues with the 

fueling supply for the Truck Stop. As stated, no community representative appeared at the 

hearing, but Mr. Guckert and Mr. Weaver addressed these concerns. 

Mr. Guckert testified that no new traffic is created by the trucks using this proposed 

Truck Stop, rather, all such trucks would be in the neighborhood for deliveries. In addition, 

based on the Alexandria Drafting Company (AOC) map book, Petitioners' Exhibit 2, Mr. 

Guckert demonstrated through his testimony that the major surrounding roads of Sulphur Spring 

Road and Washington Boulevard provide highway access and the trucks would more likely than 

not use neighborhood streets only when making deliveries in such a manor as trucks would 

otherwise make whether or not this Truck Stop is approved. 

As to the community's second concern, it is clear that the Special Exception sought is for 

the use described and any further or additional use, assuming the size of the site would 

accommodate such use, would have to be pursuant to a further public hearing. As to the 

community's third concern, Mr. Colbert's testimony noted above satisfactorily addressed this 

concern demonstrating that there would be none. 

Section 502.1 of the B.C.l.R. is clear regarding the standards that must be applied when 

a loning Commissioner considers a special exception. Based upon the testimony and evidence 
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presented, the proposed use of the property as a Truck Stop as described above confonns with 

the commercial and industrial uses of the surrounding properties and as noted above, the Truck 

Stop will meet or exceed all governmental safety regulations with respect to the underground 

fuel storage tanks and the dispensing of those fuels. Consequently, such a proposed use: (i) will 

not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the Arbutus locality; (ii) will not 

create congestion in the roads; (iii) will not create a potential hazard from fire or other danger; 

(iv) will not be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site; (v) will not 

otherwise interfere with the provision for adequate facilities in the area; and (vi) will not 

otherwise be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification or the spirit 

and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Moreover, neither the community nor the agency representatives that have reviewed this 

proposal submitted any adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments and do not 

oppose the Petitioners request. Therefore, I find that the criteria outlined in Section 502.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. and the case law set forth in Shultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981) as the leading authority 

have been satisfied and that the requested special exception relief should be granted. Notably, 

this can be granted without incurring a detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the 

surrounding locale. 

Based on the testimony and evidence offered, I am easily persuaded that the Variance 

relief should be granted. The character of the surrounding locale is such that the use does not 

detrimentally impact the health, safety and general welfare of the locale. I am also persuaded 

that the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Based on the 

irregular shape of the site and the existence of the drainage ditch that bisects this property, I find 

that it is different from all other properties in the neighborhood and causes practical difficulty in 

using the site in the manner proposed. The proposed use is also in strict harmony with the spirit 
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and intent of the area regulations and the proposed dispenser islands will not face 1-695 or have 

any impact on it. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the Petitions for Special Exception and 

Variance shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County on 

this / S iiIi day of April 2008 that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a truck 

stop, pursuant to Section 253.2(A)(13) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.), 

in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 6, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

255.1 (Section 238.2) of the 8.C.Z.R. to permit a side setback of6' in lieu of the required 30' for 

a proposed building in an M.L. zone, be and is hereby GRANTED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, for the reasons stated above, that the portion of the Petition 

for Variance seeking relief from Sections 255.2 and 243.3 of the 8.C.Z.R., to permit a rear 

setback of IT in lieu ofthe required 50', be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT. 

IT IS ALSO FURTHER ORDERED, for the reasons stated above, that this decision is 

subject to the following condition precedent to the relief granted: 

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If 
an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance 

Baltimore County Code. 

Zonin Issioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Counry Executive April 15, 2008 Zoning Commiss ioner 

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire 

Kramon & Graham, P.A. 

One South Street., Suite 2600 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


RE: 	PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE 

E/S Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250' N c/line of Sulfur Spring Road 

(3828 Washington Boulevard) 

13th Election District -1 st Council District 

Lorimar Management, Legal Owner; American Commercial Fueling, 


Contract Lessee - Petitioner(s) 

Case No. 08-296-XA 


Dear Mr. Scherr: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions for 
Special Exception and Variance have been granted in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further infonnation on filing 
an appeal, please contact the Department of Penn its and Development Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Thomas Drescher, Lorimar Management, LLC, 3828 Washington Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21227 
Rolfe Robertson & Alan G. Weaver, P.E., American Commercial Fueling, 23 East Eager Street, 

Suite 100, Baltimore, MD 21202 
Kenneth J. Colbert, P.E., Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, 


Baltimore, MD 21209 

G. Wesley Guckert, The Traffic Group, Inc., 9900 Franklin Square Drive, Suite H, 

Baltimore, MD 21236 

People's Counsel; File 


County Cotrrl~ Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1Phone 410-887-3868 1Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at: 3828 Washington Boulevard 

which is presently zoned --::::M,:,L=--___::--:-:=-:--:___-:----:-------------------- ­
Deed Reference Tax Account # 1700001900 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned , legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part of hereof, hereby pet ition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulat ions of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

To permit a truck stop in an ML zone under Section 253.2 (A) (13) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising , posting , etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury , that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Rolfe Robertson 

410-522-2210 
Telephone No. 

Baltimore Md . 21202 

City State Zip Code 


Attorney For Petitioner: 

on & Graham , PA 
Company 

One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore Md. 21202 
City State Zip Code 

Case N o. _-.:..O~ - cl,--,-__ XA8,---= q lo_--,-,-LI....-__ 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

3828 Washington Blvd 410-247-9600 
Address. Telephone No. 

Baltimore Md . 21227 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Kenneth J. Colbert, P.E. 
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFEL T, INC 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 410-653-3838 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21209 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE UsE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING,_____ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING,___-.--....-__ 
Reviewed By 0 ./ . Date II 

, 
<?
I
J g 

Dete-------.--.'-­

~v__---------------···- ­
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Petition for Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
for the property located at-,3:;..;8::;.:2~8,-W.;....;...:;a;.;;:.s:;:;b:;:;in~gt&.;:;o::;.:n=-=B..:...lv:....:d=--______ _____ _ _ 

which is presently zoned---""'-ML=_________ 
Deed Reference 14800/680 Tax Account # 1700001900 

This Petition shall be fil'ed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached. 

Of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

Reasons to be presented at the hearing. 

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

Rolfe Robertson, American Commercial Fueling 	 Thomas Drescher, Owner, Lorimar Management, LLC 

Signature 

23 East Eager Street, Suite 100 410-522-2210 
Address. Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

Baltimore MD 21202 
City State Zip Code Signature 

Attomev For Petitioner: 	 3828 Washington Blvd 410-247-9600 
Address. Telephone No. 

Signature 

Baltimore MD 21227 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Kenneth J. Colbert, P.E. 

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC 


One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 410-653-3838 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21202 Baltimore MD 21209 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING~____Case No. _---'():;..,,8~......................lalL------'.'i.o...LA
-~q '----__ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING___--,--.-_ _ 
Reviewed By 'D ~ . Date'--4d+-9y/......O"""B__1 ) 

O~_____ 
.....~1IiiilI 

4__\_S__-o__8____·w_. 

v________~__~_____.--g-.~~ 

http:at-,3:;..;8::;.:2~8,-W.;....;...:;a;.;;:.s:;:;b:;:;in~gt&.;:;o::;.:n=-=B..:...lv
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Attachment for the Petition for Variance for 3828 Washington Boulevard 

To pennit a side setback of 6' in lieu of 30' required in an ML zone, not within 100' of 
an Interstate Highway, as per Section 255.1 , and Section 238.2 of the BCZR and 

To pennit a rear setback of 17' in lieu of 50 required in an ML zone, within 100' of an 
Interstate Highway, as per Section 255.2 243.3 of the BCZR. 



Colbert Matz !'senfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

3828 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 


Beginning at a point on the east side of Old Sulphur Spring Road , which is of 
varying width, at a distance of 250 feet, more or less, north of the centerline of 
Sulphur Spring Road, which is 80 feet wide, thence the following courses and 
distances: 

Northerly 186 ft.; 
Easterly 62 ft.; 
Northeasterly 125 ft. ; 
Northeasterly 25 ft.; 
Southeasterly 165 ft_; 
S 46°W, 164 ft.; 
N 83°W, 90 ft.~ 
S 50oW, 75 ft.; 
Northeasterly 14 ft.; thence 
Southwesterly 34 ft. to the Point of Beginning 

Containing 1.0 acre of land, more or less, and being a portion of parcels 492 and 
135, which are recorded in Deed Liber 14800, folio 680. Also known as #3828 
Washington Boulevard and located in the 13th Election District, 15t Councilmanic 
District. 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838/ Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 



IImCE OF ZOIlllG HEll. 
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au­

thority of the Zontng Ad and Regulatlons of Baltimore 
County will hol:~C hearing In Towson, MlfYland on 
the property lei herein as follows: . 

can: Ml-29I-XA 
3828 Washington Boulevard 
f/side of Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250 fl. N of cI1ine 
of S~lphur Spring Road . 
13th Electkm District - 1st Councilmanic Olstrict 
legal Owner(s): Thomas Drescher, lorimar Management 
Comract Purchaser: RoII8 Robertson 

SpICIII ~: to permit a truck stop in an Ml zone 
under Section 253.2(A)(13). Vlrtlnce: to permit a side 
setback of 6 feet In lieu of 30 feet required In an ML zone, 
not wtthln 100 feet of an Interstate Highway and to permit 
a rear setback of 17 leel In Heu of 50 feet required In an 
Ml zone, within 100 feet of an Interstate Highway. 
HaarIID: friday, .... 21, zaII". 1.11. III Room 
101, CaIInty OIIIcIllIIllJaI , ' " WlltCII ........ An­
nUl, TIIWIDft 212tI4. 

WILUAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner lor Baltimore County . 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com­
missioner's 0tIIce at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concemlng the Ale and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Offtceat (410) 887-3391 . 
3/016 Mar. 6 165771 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _,,--_.successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on .3 [6! ,200 8'. 

)0 The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISI G 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. , 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

II,.dAY." 
) ~ ~i 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 
DATE: 03/5/08 
Case Number: 08-296-XA 
Petitioner / Developer: JEFFREY SCHERR, ESQ. KRAMON & GRAHAM 
THOMAS DRESCHER, LORIMAR MANAGEMENT-ROLFE ROBERTSON­
KENNETH COLBERT, OF COLBERT, MATZ & ROSENFELT INC. 

Date of Hearing (Closing): MARCH 21,2008 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 

3828 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 

The sign(s) were posted on: 03/01/08 

NOTICE 
~oM-
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

• PUBLIC HEARING WilL BE HELD BY 
THE IONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whfch is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: C8 ~r2q G - XA 
Petitioner: Am r=:R I C:AJ Qomry)ERC I Pt b E UE:LI t1 b-

Address or Location: 3~cl<6. LvASH 'u Gz.-rOtJ. tbbVD 

PLEASE FORWARD,ADVERTISING BILL TO : 

Name: 1f'()8- · RObrE ROr2:2EE(TS CX( 

Address: A Me R ICAN ~mrnERC. I Pt L t:"U~~Ik1b­
~'O E. EAe,6P­ Sr' ) SUiTE !06 

Telephone Number: ~ IO- 6 J J. - ~ ~I 0 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

February 20, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direc/or
County Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ~::~:::n1~~:;;~:e: 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-296-XA 
3828 Washington Boulevard 

E/side of Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250 ft. N of c/line of Sulphur Spring Road 

13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Thomas Drescher, Lorimar Management 

Contract Purchaser: Rolfe Robertson 


Special Exception to permit a truck stop in an ML zone under Section 253.2(A)(13). Variance to 
permit a side setback of 6 feet in lieu of 30 feet required in an ML zone, not within 100 feet of an 
Interstate Highway and to permit a rear setback of 17 feet in lieu of 50 feet required in an ML 
zone, within 100 feet of an Interstate Highway. 

Hearing: Friday, March 21,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, JiL~z:sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

c: Jeffrey Scherr, Kramon & Graham, One South Street, Ste, 260, Baltimore 21202 

Thomas Dresch.er, Lorimar Management, 3828 Washington Blvd ., Baltimore 21227 

Rolfe Robertson, 23 East Eager Street, Ste. 100, Baltimore 21202 

Kenneth Colbert, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 6, 2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:Dresch.er
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, March 6, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Rolfe Robertson 410-522-2210 
23 East Eager Street, Ste. 100 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-296-XA 
3828 Washington Boulevard 
E/side of Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250 ft . N of c/line of Sulphur Spring Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Thomas Drescher, Lorimar Management 
Contract Purchaser: Rolfe Robertson 

Special Exception to permit a truck stop in an ML zone under Section 253.2(A)(13). Variance to 
permit a side setback of 6 feet in lieu of 30 feet required in an ML zone, not within 100 feet of an 
Interstate Highway and to permit a rear setback of 17 feet in lieu of 50 feet required in an ML 
zone, within 100 feet of an Interstate Highway. 

Hearing: Friday, March 21,2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

/ 

~LlAM J. WISEMAN III 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
CounlY Execulive Department of Permils and 

Development Management 

March 13, 2008 

Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire 
Kramon & Graham, P.A. 
One South Street, Suite 2600 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Dear Mr. Scherr: 

RE: Case Number: 08-296-XA, 3828 Washington Boulevard 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 9, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W . Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Thomas Drescher, Owner Lorimar Management LLC 3828 Washington Blvd Baltimore 21227 
Rolfe Robertson American Commercial Fueling 23 East Eager Street, Suite 100 Baltimore 21202 
Kenneth J. Colbert, PE Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore 21209 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 J ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


S
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I State~Imven/t)erceI IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: jA~. \'5 
~ 
2oo€:> 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S-z.~IP-Xb." 

Penn its and Development Management 3S2.~ W~,t.!)(ATl)k\). 

County Office Building, Room 109 


lo,,", M.A....'t...~WAr4~~\ l\..CTowson, Maryland 21204 
~""~4\..~~o..::> I 
Vt..a.lAoNq: 

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofItem No.S-Z9(,_')r,.". 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

V~~'. 
Steven D. FOS~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFfMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 


Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Mary land 21202 • Phone 410 .545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008 
Department of Penni ts and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-296- Special Exception 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared Byeci;rtd(f=
~ 	l 1 

<, .--4 a /J' 
DivisioD Chief: a~~ ;~ 

:7 , 4.-/ 

CMJLL 

W.\DEVREV\ZAC\8·296 doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 TImothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 15,2008 
Department ofPerrmts & Development 
Management 

. K I)rr+- S .FROM: 	 Denms A. eonedy, upervIsor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For January 21,2008 

Item NOS~8, 289, 290, 291, 293, 

294, 295"t?' nd 297 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonmg items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-Ol152008.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


OO~©~l1W[[~ 

1m, A 5 2a08 IU 

BY: ___________________ _ 
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination :;j'.~'-

DATE: January 15, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-296-XA 
Address 3828 Washington Boulevard 

(American Commercial Fueling) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 14,2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

~	Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33 -6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code) . 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 1 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: John Russo 	 Date: 1115/08 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\zAC 08-296-XA.doc 
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SALTIM10RE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Interoffice Memorandum 


DATE: January 9, 2008 

TO: Zoning Commissioner & File 

FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner II 
Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Exception and Variance 
08-296-XA 
3828 Washington Boulevard 

The above petitions were taken in for a "truck stop". As shown on the 
plan, the special exception boundary goes through parking spaces marked as 
"parking for security equipment employee passenger vehicles". Zoning Review 
believes that the special exception area should include entire parking spaces as 
shown in the parking calculations for the site plan submitted with the petitions. 
The engineer for this project, Kenneth J. Colbert with Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
has explained to me that the owner wanted to follow lease lines. 

DT 

Cc: Kenneth J. Colbert, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 



• • 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 

AND VARIANCE 
3828 Washington Boulevard; EIS Old Sulphur * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Spring Road, 250' N c/line Sulpher Spring Rd 
13th Election & 1SI Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Lorimar Management LLC 
Contract Purchaser(s): American Commercial * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Fueling, by Rolfe Robertson 

Petitioner(s) * 08-296-XA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. ~01QJ(d\myyu l7lty)rLJ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CweJ ~ sl£~\ lA 'lt 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of January, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Kenneth Colbert, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 Smith 

Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire, Kramon & Graham, P.A. 

One South Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEI ED 

22' ~C\u9irnYMJlf71arcJ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

r····..·.··.. ·· 
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Lochearn Improvement Association, Inc. 


3810 Locheam Drive 
Baltimore, Maryland 21207 

4.10-298-0518 
April 6, 2008 

William j. Wiseman, III 
Zoning Commissioner ~~@~jlW~rm 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 ml PR 0 9 2008 lID 
Towson MD 21204 

8 Y: _______ _----- ... _----­In regards to: 	 3815 Lochearn Drive-Goldfadim Propelty 
Administrat.ive Approval of Undersized Lot 
Fonnal Demand For Hearing 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

The Lochearn Improvement Association, Inc. is a community association that is 
composed of 665 homes in northwest Baltimore County. Our bounties are Liberty Road 
on the North; Laurel Drive on the South; Oak A venue on the East and Arbutus Drive and 
Campfield Roads on the West. These bounties are composed of nine streets and twenty­
five blocks which include the 3800 block of Lochearn Drive. 

There are seventeen homes in the 3800 block of Lochearn Drive of which fifteen are 
members of the Lochearn Improvement Association. Nine of these members asked the 
Association to request a hearing on their behalf. All of the members' homes are within 
one thousand feet of3815 Lochearn Drive. 

Christine Cypress, President Lochearn Improvement Association, Inc. 
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Bill Wiseman - Case 08-296-XA 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: gaca@bcpl.net 
Date: 03/04/08 11: 18 AM 

Subject: Case 08-296-XA 
CC: Wiley, Debra; Wiseman, Bill 

Hello ­

This is in response to correspondence dated March 3, 2008 that we received from Paula Wolf, 
President, The Greater Arbutus Community Alliance, Inc. The subject case is actually 
scheduled for a hearing on Friday, March 21,2008 at 11 :00 am, not tomorrow as referenced 
in your letter. We will forward your comments to the Petitioner's attorney. The case 
description is listed below for your reference. 

CASE NUMBER: 8-296-XA 

3828 Washington Boulevard 

Location: E side Old Sulphur Spring Road, 250 feet N of cll Sulphur Spring Road. 

13th Election District, 1st Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Thomas Drescher, Owner, Lorimar Management LLC 

Contract Purchaser: Rolfe Robertson, American Commercial Fueling 


SPECIAL EXCEPTION To permit a truck stop in an ML zone under Section 253.2 (A) (13). 

VARIANCE To permit a side setback of 6 feet in lieu of 30 feet required in an ML zone, not within 100 feet of an Interstate Highway and to permit a 

rear setback of 17 feet In lieu of 50 feet required in an ML zone, within 100 feet of an Interstate Highway. 


Hearing: Friday, 3/21/2008 at 11 :00:00 AM, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 106, Towson 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 

file:1Ie:\Documents and Settings\ wwiseman \Local Settings\ Temp\G W} 0000 1.HTM 03/04/08 
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ling" 

for fuel and a 120-square-foot~uel station equipment building. 
Although the site's design willwould not be allow larger trucks to enter and 

use the facility, American Com­truck stop mercial Fueling typically con­
tracts with companies having

BY MARCIA AMES box trucks for short-distance · 
delivery, Colbert said. 

The last thing the intersection "They do not typically cater 
of Washington Boulevard and to the tractor trailer crowd," 
Sulphur Spring Road in Arbutus he said. "They do not look for 
needs is a new truck stop. the over-the-road trucker that is 

So went the initial commu- going from Baltimore to Cali. 
nity reaction to American Cbm- fornia." _ . 
mercial Fueling's plan to install The service also is not open to 
fuel pumps at 3828 Washington the public. Each customer must 
Blvd., with access by way of SuI-' have a contract with the com­
phur Spring Road. . pany and use an electronic iden-

During the week, a steady tificationcard to operate the fuel 
stream of vehicles lines up on pumps and vending machines. . 
Sulphur Spring Road waiting for . "Sometimes they may have 
the traffic signal to grant access a vending machine for / sodas, 
to Washington Boulevard and but they don't want people to 
access to the Baltimore Beltway. Stay there," Colbert said of the 

"So· th~ big concern is, are company's operating plan. "Go 
tractor trailers going to do the get yoUr fuel and leave." 
same thing?" said Lorna Rud- . Foimded in 2005, American 
nikas, president of the Greater Commercial Fueling has a site 
Bloomfield Community Asso. on Boston Street and likely will 
ciation. add two or three fuel stops, in 

Residents of her communi- Baltimore and in the north and 
ty, which is just west of Wash- west areas of the .county, he . 

ington B9ulevard and north of .said. 

Lansdowne Road; use the busy The plan received no public 

intersection on . a regular basis, opposition during its March 21 

she said. . zoning hearing, Colbert noted. 


Project manager Kenneth A county zoning decision 
Colbert addressed soine commu- required to allow the installation 
nity concerns during an informal was Pending March 28. 
meeting March 19 with a few Truck stops are allowed in a 
community lead~rs, · including manufacturing zone, but only 
Joseph Kinsey, former president With approval from the zoning 
of the Halethorpe Improvement commissioner or his deputy. 
Association. Kinsey was unavail- .. Also pending was zoning 
able for comment. relief to allow a side yard of 

Neither Rudnikas nor Craig 6 feet instead of the 30 feet 
.' Rankin, president of the Lans- .required for the installation, as 
downe Improvement Associa- well as a rear year 17 feet deep 
tion, were able to attend . the- instead of the 50 feet required. 
meeting. . The Baltimore County's 

Colbert explained thatAmeri- Development Review Commit­
.can Commercial Fueling serves tee decided March 24 to grant 
large box trucks, not the 18- the plan. a limited exemption 
wheelers that serve as a de facto from the full development review 
road block when they attempt to process. . 
turn left in busy traffic. ' . "They are exempt from the 

.And while county zoning Community Input Meeting and . 
regulations lump truck fueling the Hearing Officer's Hearing," 
stations into the "truck stop" said Colleen Kelly~aproject man­

.	category which includes other ager with the coUnty's Depart­
services such as restaurants and ment of Permits and Develop-
sleeping facilities, Colbert says ment Management, referring to 
his client deals strictly in fuel steps in the full development 
service. review process that allow for 

His plan for the installation public comment. 
shows four, canopied fuel-dis- No timeline was available, 
penser islands, eight parking Colbert said. 
spaces, a grouping of three E-mail Marcia Ames at 
underground storage tanks mames@patuxent.com. 

..­

mailto:mames@patuxent.com
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING LATIONS 1998 Edition Updated 02-25-2008, v19 ( 

THE REGULA HONS 
ARTICLE 2, 

Section 253, Manufacturing, Light (M.L.) Zone Use Regulations [Bill No. 100-1970 

4. Industrial medical clinics. 

5. Employees' recreation facilities. 

6. Excavations, uncontrolled. 

7. Parking spaces (see Section 409). 

8. Signs (see_S.~ction 450). [Bill No. 89-1997] 

G. Hotels and motels when within an M.L. Zone which is part of a contiguous area of25 acres or more 
of industrial zoning, and provided that the combined tract areas developed for such uses do not occupy 
more than 25% of the particular contiguous area of industrial zoning in which they are located. [Bill No. 
82-1984] 

253.2 Uses permitted by special exception. The uses listed in this subsection are permitted by special 
exception only (see Section 502). 

A. The following industrial, quasi-industrial, transportation, storage or quasi-public uses or utilities: EN 

1. Airstrips or airports, where it is shown that such use will serve primarily the industrial uses in the 
same area. 

2. Airports, general aviation, if located in accordance with the Master Plan. 

3. Excavations, controlled, involving the use of explosives (s~e Section 401). 

4. Moving and storage establishments. [Bill No. 18-1976] 

5. Sanitary or rubble landfills (see Section 412). [Bill No. 97-1987] 

6. Storage, warehousing or distribution not permitted as of right. 

7. Sludge disposal facility - co-landfilling (see Section 412A.2.A). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

http://gcp.esub.net/cgi -bin/om _ isapi .dll ?clientID=70728&advquery=Section %2025 3&infobase... 03/17/08 
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# 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING LATIONS 1998 Edition Updated 02-."··.UIJO, v19 

THE REGULATIONS 


ARTICLE 2, 

Section 253, Manufacturing, Light (M.l.) Zone Use Regulat1ions [Bill No. 100-11970 


8. Sludge disposal facility - composting (s~~_Secti.QIL4126~a). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

9. Sludge disposal facility - handling in general (see Section 412A.2.C). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

10. Sludge disposal facility - incineration (see Section 412A.2.D). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

11. Sludge disposal facility -landspreading (see Section 412A.2.E). [Bill No. 46-1982] 

12. Trucking facilities (see Sections 410 and 41 OA). [Bill No. 18-1976] 

13. Truck stops. [Bill No. 18-1976 EN] 

14. Utilities not permitted under the provisions of Section 253.1. 

B. The following auxiliary service uses, provided that any such use shall be located in a planned 
industrial park at least 25 acres in net area or in an I.M. District; provided, further, that it is shown that any 
such use will serve primarily the industrial uses and related activities in the surrounding industrial area: 
[Bill No. 172-1993 ]EN 

1. Automotive-service stations, subject, further, to the provisions of Section 405. 

2. Car washes, subject, further, to the provisions of Section 419. 

3. Garages, service, including establishments for the service or repair of trucks, of truck trailers or 
of freight-shipping containers designed to be mounted on chassis for part or all of their transport. [Bill 
No. 218-1980] 

4. Union halls or other places of assembly for employment-related activities. 

C. The following interim uses, provided that it is shown by the petitioner and verified by the Director 
ofPublic Works that public sewerage and water supply facilities will not be available to the site of any 
such use for a period ofat least two years after the time the petition is heard, and provided, further, that any 
such use shall be discontinued and the grant of the special exception shall expire on a date within a year 
after such time as public sewerage and water supply facilities do become available to the site, as shall be 
more particularly stipulated in the order granting the special exception. [Bill No. 21-1996EN] 

1. Amusement parks. 

2. Farms OF limited-acreage wholesale flower farms. 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi -bini om _ isapi.dll ?clientID=70728&advquery=Section%2 025 3&infobase... 03/17/08 
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- ___ .___•• - ......... -l1:li ·COKMISSION OF fo'JlRYLIIHD 

i'o 

WILLI~ G. SCHt&YUN 

Right of·W.y Pro,ect: 1-635-11-420 
Pl'OjKt. Bel tllllOrtlCounty lel tw.y 

. South of Wilkenil Avenue to 
. 'atepllCO Rlv..... 

'. 

. ...,%tem .No.1 . 3590W 

. . . .,.. 
•• • •...•.• • • , •••••••••••' ••••.••••..••••••••••i1, •.•.e,. 
PARCEL NO.1. . .. 

.. BEGINNING for the I ... at a point 1n the IOUthweatemmqat dght of way 1 

.. and dgbt of way 11qe of thl'Ough .h1ghwoly of the Beltlmore B«!1tway 1••dingf...0III 

. HOllin. Ferry Road to· Southwestern Blvd.. aeid point: of ~ginning being the 

·lnte...HCtion of the .forementloned ~thwelt.mmoat dght of way U.,. and ri¢lt 

'of w.y·11ne of thl."OUCJh highway C8ftU.illlOl:'e leltwey) and the no...thwelte.mJllOlt: 

...lght of way line .end ri9ht of way .l~ of through highw.y of the connection 

between Relocated Walhington Blvd ••nd the 8e1t:lmote Beltway, 

SoUD POINT or' BEGiNNING belng .ituated 201t,.t mealured .t rlght angl•• 

to thel.ft of ltatiOn 114+84 :. of the ba.. 11M of dght of way CBeltlmore 

_l~y) a. la14 ba.. llne Of right of way 11 delt.neated.on the State Highway 

AdII1n1luat1on-Stete _dl ComIIIl.a1on of Muyl_' I ~llt nUllbem 43427 

(revlaecllV20172), attached Mreto and mede I paR~reofl nannlng thence 

and bind1n9 along the afor.aeld nOl."t:hweltemmo.t right: of w.y Uneand right 

of way 11M of throUt,Jh hlghway (if the conJMIctlon betwten relocated Washlngton 

Blvd. - tIw Baltimore 'Beltway, .lIla MUthwstorly d1Hc:~on 158.feet .1 to 

1nte...aect the rlght of way line ~ .xllt~ng r19ht of w.y l1ne of relocated 

Wethington Blvd., nanning thenc:e Ind bindlng thereon.•~ contlnuing ln a 

southwelt .... ]y dl...(Oct:i~ 48 teet :'.f ·to 1nt:ttrlCtct a nne of dlv1l1on previOUlly 

••tab111hed ' ••• right of way line a~. rlghtof way 1.1,l'1li of through highway, 

sald 11ne of dlv1l1on being more pilrt1cululy dof1ned on St..te Roeell COllll'llll.Jon 

of " • .:yl.nd's pl.t nUlllberecl183S3 C&'evl~ znlSfih recorded ~y 11, 1961, . 

0tII0IVJ the. la~ record. of Baltlmore County, runnlf\CjJ't:honc:e .ncl. blndlng thoreon 

the follow1n9 f1ve (5) directions and dbtance., vl.... 1ft a northwosterlycilrec 

tion 112 "et :., ~Mnc. continulng 1n a nortm-....t:erly ct1l'OCtlon 65 feet:. • 

thence .1n I northerly cllnction 65 f.et .1 • thence cont1nuing 'in a· nor:therly 

dlrect'1on 'nfnt :. f thence ln • northealterly direction 64 teet:. to lnter­

aact the lfor-ontloned COIt'thWlt~tetMOlt .right of way l1ne and right of war Une 

of through h1ttMr of tho Bel tll1Of. _1tway~ runnlng thence Md' binding thereon 

in '. IOUthoalterlY,dlNCtion 247 feot: :. to the placo of beginnlnt;J.. . 
•

CClN'rAltmfG 0.96 acn. :. , and bel", del1gnllted •• ~cel 1 on the State 

Highway Adldnbt....tton-lt:ate Roadl,CoMblion of M.vrl.~'. plat n\lllbend 

43427 (NY11Od 11/20/72) ., 'attached hrlift'~ ind _de " paR hereof. 
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I£lNCJ '. or H LAND WI11ch .,.. '~nd fl'Olll eaton Corporation ~ 

.CCIIIdaanatlClft proceecUftfJ. by the state of fiIIryl~ to the u.. of the State 

Roecl. eo.u.loft of ....",lend·in No. ~'2 law in the Cl~lt Cour't of ..1tlmar:e 

County. 

" 

f. Dratnage DUe" of. the Sute H1t1HMy Mftlnlatioat1on.,stete __ C'oIIInI1u1on 

of IIII'Yll1ftd, ahown c.ro•• h4ltchld ~.. ~ on the State H1CJhway 

AdII1n1.trat1an-Sute Road. CoMlulon of Maryland" Plat numbend 43427 (revise 

11/2(172), a~tacMd ·,..",to and _de a ,.rt h!il'llOf•. 

, , 

'IMI NIflNI _DIRD 'NaL of land .1." "*l,at to the Dlnlel of' Aow•• 
. . 

'&'OIIlISon, of the Sta~ "19IWaY _"'S..v'~lon"'ta."'. ~..l.on 0' 
'"-ryland •• ~.c.ted on the Ita. 1ft.,., ~.,.~a~...state load. CoMl•• 

of fiIIryl." plat IM'tIend 43427 (nv1Md ~ll2On")" att~ bereto and .' 

• pU't he,"" 
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WlLLWl G:OSCH~C.WN ~tjtJS,.S::t/i!l~~.NJt:..kDl­
Right of ~'.y Ptojt;!~t No.. 8-635 .. 11-420 
P.cOject' Ba1t'illlOl:'e Cow\ty P,e1 ~Qy ­

South of Wilken. Ave. to 
Patap~ Rive;. . 

It_ No.1 35903 
• ., '. ~, • • • • • • • Ie, •.• '. • , • • •. _~ • • • • .• .:. & •.• '. .' • • • • • • • • • 

PARea. NO. 2 

J3EGlm.'ING for t:t. Sfi. at a point ~the en.ter1Y riCJl\t of way '11M of n- . 

~ocated SulphUl:' Ipd." Rd. leaCilngfl.'Olll ~aah1ncJton .\/d. to the Baltimore Belt­

way, sold point of ~glnning beingtheir.teraoc:tio.n of the .forementloned ....ter 

ly dght of wily 11M (Rcloc. Sulphur Spr+ng Rd.,) .nd. 11ne of division pre­

,1ou~y established a. a right of waY.lina and right. of w.y lin. of through 

highway, sold line of division 'being .... pAri:lcularl¥ defined on· State Roed. 

Comm1'.I~ of Moryland t
, plftt numbered 1$353 (reviled 2/7/~') recorded Kay 11. 

1161. IIIIOIUJ the landrec:ord. of aalt1l11Ont County,. 

SAID POlN'l' CF ~INNIKG being 8ituated 40 feet ~aaured.t dght angle. 

to the right of Station '+87!. of the b... line ofrlght of way (reloc.ted 

,$Ulphur Sp1~9 Rd.) a. said ba.. 11M of right of way 11 delineated on the State 

Highway Administration-State Roads COmmi••ion of Maryland" plot nuMbered 43427 

(reyhed 11/20/72) • • ttached MAtO and ""de "part hIIn~fl I'W'Ining thence and 
- . 

binding alongihe afor.8.1d 11ne of- dlV1a1on'~ following three (3) directions 

and dbtance., yla.s in an eastedy d11'ec:t1on 62 feet:.. thence In a north-

e••tetly dlrection 125 f ..t :., t!'ance. contlnu1n9 In I northeA.terly d1ntetlon 

25 fnt !. to lnt:et:'MCtthe aouthwc.ternmost dght of WAy line and right of way 

11ne 91 through hip.y of tho BRlti.ore Bftltway, running thence and blnding 

thereon 1n ... southea.terly direction 13tfoet :. to 1ntersect a l1ne of 4ivblon 

"1'evlOUJ1ly .stabUshed •• '. right of way Un, and right of .way 11ne of through 

hlghWlY, lIid llne of diVi.ion,being more rA~ticularlY defined on thl Stet. Road 
I '. . 

........... of ....., ..... PI".i~"" \B3U C_...· 2nlS6) ... 18354 C...l 

6115/56) Ncorded I'...y 11, 1961 among the land record. of Baltlmore County; 
, ......, 

runnlnG thence Md binding t.he ' in a lIIOuthwutetlYI dinction 305 fHt·!. to 
, . 

interMCt the .fol'4l'M!!ntioned H.terty t:'1CJht 'Of wIlY u.~ 0' Relocated ·SulphU&" 

Sp&'lnq Rd., ",mning thonee .nd 'blndl"9 ttlenon the ~hi'.. (3) follow1ng di.nctlon 

lind dbtance.~ via.' in, a nor~hWo.terly direction 30 'elt .!o. thera 1n a IOUth 

we.teely direction 34 fHt!., thence in • northerly d1nc:t1on 1" feet: :. to 

the pl. of be9iM1n9~ 

·CotnAtN%Na 0.85' eer.s .:. an..d aMtlnCJ ~sion.ted al par:c:e1 2 on the Stlte 

1I1gIMy AdIIIln1atraUon,'tate RoIMI, CoIInbaion of Marylftnct'l plat n\ll\blt&'4!d 43427 

(,,"1_ 11/20/72'. attftCheci herftto anet IIIoide a pIIft henot. 
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, . _UfU.Na' W '.fttIO LAND ....r.ctt' WI. ~1ncI fn. C'ethedne SdPnelV'l" . 
~ ......tt.on ~1n9. :t the itate of Muyland, t:o ttMt u.. t# the 

State .... 0:8I1••1on..of ~r:yJend, 1.- L1bv No. 4 1'011011 Lev in the 

C1n:u1t c:oun of Balu.or. ~ty.! 
, I , 

_2MCI PM'l' tit,1'HI ~ which .... ai::cNtnd f&'Oll :Ce_ Cor'poraUon throUth 
CCII'IdeIIInatton :proceed1ng. by the State ,of Maryland to tl\e ute of the State 

1cNKt. CciIIIt1••1on of Mll'fland 11th., S9~ _ in the :Circult Courtot 8al:th.Dh 

Count.,. 

H ~ I;I£SCRIUD .~ of lend be1ng IUbject to .. Dlftl.1 of Meell 

'&'ovlliaU of the state H1ghwat AdIII1nlatratton-Steta ~. CoIIal.llon of 

Jto&yland ,a. Sndlcat~ on the, State H$.ghway' ~l.tr.t1on-Ste~ Road. CoIIInl..l 

of MIIcyl.'. plat IUlbend 43421 (revlHcll1I20n2), attached herete and 

..de • pan, hereof. 
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TRANSACTION STATISTICS FOR THE WEEK - MONDAY, 311412008 TO FRIDAY, 311812008 FOR 

AMERICAN COMMERCIAL FUELING SITE IN JESSUP, MD 


# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM MIDNIGHT TO 4:00AM 5 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 0.72% 
# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 4:00AM TO 7:30AM 193 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 27.85% 
# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 7:30AM TO 9:00AM 112 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 16.16% 

# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 9:00AM TO 4:30PM 294 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 42.42% 

# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 4:30PM TO 6:00PM 38 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 5.48% . 

# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 6:00PM TO 10:00PM 41 AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 5.92% 

# OF TRANSACTIONS FROM 10:00PM TO MIDNIGHT ~O AS A % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 1.44% 

AM RUSH 


PM RUSH 


100.00% 

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS FOR THE WEEK~ 
TRANSACTIONS PER DAY~ . 

AVG TRANSACTIONS PER,DAY -AM RUSH HOURc:::3D 

AVG TRANSACTIONS PER DAY - PM RUSH HOURCC] 

TOTAL DAILY TRANSACTIONS DURING RUSH HOUR 30 AS A % OF TOTAL DAILY TRANSACTIONS 21.65% 
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The Greater Arbutus Community Alliance, Inc. 

P. O. Box 18223 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

www.arbutus.org 

March 3, 2008 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
Mr. William J. Wiseman, III 
Baltimore County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson. MD 21204 

Re: 	 Case #08-296-XA 
3828 Washington Blvd. 

Dear Commissioner Wiseman; 

We have received information regarding the referenced request ~or a special exception to permit 
a truck stop in an ML zone, and a variance related to setback. The Greater Arbutus Community 
Alliance has the following concerns relative to this request: 

1) 	 The site of this proposed fueling facility is not on a "main" road but is on one of the 
various branches and dead end streets that have been created by the bifurcation of 
Sulphur Spring Rd. and Washington Blvd. at various times over the past fifty-plus 
years. In order to access the site from 1-95 or 1-695, vehicles will need to exit those 
interstate highways, enter Rte. 1 (Wasilington BlVd.), and then turn onto Old Sulphur 
Spring Rd .. (one of the dead end spurs). For egress, this will involve only right hand 
turns. The problem will begin for our surrounding communities when the drivers then 
attempt to reverse the route, and find that there is no traffic signal permitting them to 
easily make a left hand turn from Old Sulphur Spring Rd. back towards Washington 
Blvd. I suspect that at that pOint. many drivers will elect to make a right hand turn at 
Sulphur Spring Rd, and proceed through the communities of Halethorpe ane:! Arbutus 
in order to return to 1-95 or continue to Catonsville or Elkridge via Rolling Rd. or 
Selma Ave. to Southwestern Blvd. respectively. 

2) 	 Once the petitioner has been successful in obtaining a variance for a fueling station, 
what if anything will prevent him (Dr her) from creating a full scale truck stop on site, 
with the attendant increase in traffic, pollution, etc.? 
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3) 	 Is there any environmental impact study available to address fuel storage facilities on 
site? The proposed location is situated in what is geologically referred to as the 
Arbutus Canyon. Is a subsurface engineering report on fife? 

It is my understanding that the petitioner was asked to contact the community to discuss the 
issues that I. have raised. As of this evening, he has not done so, It is possible that with 
some better understanding of the petitioner's request. we may not oppose his plan. 
However. we cannot support the present case without additional information. 

I regret that I am unable to attend the hearing tomorrow in person to address these issues. It 
is my sincere hope that the Commissioner will consider them as he reviews the petitioner's 
request. 

Respectfully, 

{J~ 
Paula W, Wolf 
President 

c: 	 Lorna Rudnikas 
Greater Bloomfield Community Association 

Sandra Cullen 

Halethorpe Improvement Association 


Theresa Lowry 

Maryland Citiz.ens for the Environment 

Southwest Leadership Team 


Baltimore County Councilman (The Honorable) Samuel Mo)(ley 

c/o Bryan Sheppard (Executive Assistant) 















